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      IN THE COURT OF SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (SADAR)  

      TINSUKIA 

 

Present: S. Sultana, AJS 

      SDJM(S), Tinsukia 

 

CR CASE NO. 4C/2013 

 

 U/S 18 L.M. Act, 2009 and Rules 6(1) & 18 (1) of Legal Metrology 

(Packaged Commodities) Rule 2011 

 

     State of Assam 

Vs 

1. Sayam Mansur 

2. Sadab Mansur 

                                                        …….... ACCUSED 

 

 

Advocate for prosecution: Learned Banti Hazarika 

Advocate for defence: Learned R.K. Borthakur 

Offence Explained on:  20-08-2016 

Date of Evidence :  06-12-2017, 07-12-2017 

Date of Argument :  29.06.2019 

Date of Judgment  :  29.06.2019 

JUDGMENT 

1. The prosecution case succinctly is that complainant B.K. Lagashu, 

Inspector of Legal Metrology, Tinsukia lodged a complaint on 27.12.2012 

alleging that during his course of inspection on 21.10.2011 at 4:00pm in 

the trading premises of Md. Jalil & Sons, A.T.Road, Tinsukia it was found 

that the employee of the aforesaid firm Sadab Mansur was found to sell 
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some packets of 'Colour Koti Giant' which is  manufactured by J.K. Fire 

Works, Shivakasi . It was found available in the retail sale counter to sell 

to the consumers without any declaration of month and year of packing 

etc. as required  under the Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities) 

Rules 2011 and there was found two different MRP in the same type of 

packages. Complainant further stated in the complaint petition that 

thereby the manufacturer J.K. Fire Works, Shivakasi violated Rule 6 of the 

Legal Metrology (Packages Commodities Rules, 2011 read with section 18 

of the Legal Metrology Act 2009 and the employee Sadab Mansur violated 

rule 18 of the Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities ) Rules 2011.  

 

Complainant has alleged that the accused has committed a breach of 

section 18 of the Legal Metrology Act 2009 and Rules 6(1) & 18 (1) of the 

Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities) Rules 2011 and is therefore, 

guilty of the offence(s) punishable under section 36 read with Rules 32 of 

the said Rules. 

Thus, the above facts and circumstances led to the filing of the instant 

complaint and set the prosecution case in motion. 

2.  Based on the complaint petition, cognizance was taken and summons 

was issued to accused persons u/s 36 of Legal Metrology Act 2009 was 

taken for their prosecution under the aforesaid sections of law. 

3. Relevant copies of documents were furnished to above  mentioned 

accused persons as per provision of law. Offence u/s 18 of L.M. Act, 2009 

and Rules 6(1) and 18(1) of Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities) 

Rule 2011 has been explained to accused persons to which they have  

pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

 

    4. In this instant case, 1 (one) prosecution witness (hereinafter 

 referred to as PW) have been examined-in-chief and cross  examined by    

         defence. 

 

    5. Statement of defence u/s 313 CrPC has been recorded in which 

 accused persons have reiterated that they are innocent and not  guilty.  

          Defence did not tender any evidence in its support. I have  heard       
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          argument advanced by both sides. I have also perused the entire case  

          record. 

 

POINTS FOR DETERMINATION: 

 

     6. The points of determinations are as follows:- 
 

(i) Whether accused   persons on  21.10.2011 at 4:00pm packed 

packets of ‘colour koti giant’ for sale which was pre-packaged 

commodity and the package did not bear any declaration and 

particulars as prescribed and thereby committed an offence u/s 18 

of L.M. Act, 2009 and Rules 6(1) and 18(1) of Legal 

Metrology(Packaged Commodities) Rule 2011 ? 

REASONS, DISCUSSIONS & DECISIONS THEREOF: 

   7.  In this instant case, only one witness has been examined. Rest of the PWs  

       could not be produced by prosecution. 

PW1/Complainant Bijoy Kr. Lagashu has deposed in his evidence that on 

21.10.2011 he was posted as Inspector of Legal Metrology, Tinsukia. PW1 also 

deposed that on that day as per direction of the Deputy Commissioner, Tinsukia 

he visited the shop premises of Md. Jalil & Sons situated at A.T. Road, Tinsukia 

at 4pm. PW1 saw the fireworks stored for sale in the said shop. PW1 inspected 

the said fireworks packets, he saw two packets where the date of manufacturing 

was shown as only 'April' but the year of manufacturing was not written on both 

the packets. Both the fireworks packets were of same brand and quantity and on 

one of the packet the price was mentioned as Rs.1250/- and  on the other packet 

the price was mentioned as Rs.2500/-. Both the packets were manufactured by 

J.K.Fireworks, Sivakasi as inscribed on both the packets. PW1 deposed that both 

the said packets were seized by him from Md. Jalil & Sons shop in presence of 

witnesses namely Sri R.Medhi and Sri Pradip Baruah. PW1 deposed that 

thereafter, he brought both the packets with him to his office and prepared an 

offence report against the accused namely (1) J.K. Fireworks, Sivakasi, (2) Md. 

Sayam Mansor (3) Md. Sadab Mansor, both being the proprietor and employee 

respectively of Md. Jalil & Sons  for violation of Rule 6 of Legal Metrology 
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(packaged commodity) Rule 11 read with section 18 of the  Legal Metrology Act 

2009 punishable u/s 36 read with Rule 32 of the said rules. PW1 deposed that he 

forwarded the said offence report along with seizure list to the Controller of Legal 

Metrology, Assam, Guwahati and the Controller of Legal Metrology, Assam, 

Guwahati accorded necessary sanction to him to lodge the said offence  report 

before the Hon'ble Court. PW1 deposed that thereafter he submitted the offence 

report together with seizure list against the said three accused before the Hon'ble 

Court. 

In his cross examination, PW1 has deposed that he made Md. Sadab Mansor as  

accused of this case as because he found accused to be an employee of Md. Jalil 

& Sons.  Md. Jalil & Sons is a shop. PW1 has shown in his offence report Md. 

Sayam Mansor as a person under C/O. Md. Jalil & Sons. PW1 has not asked for 

any documents relating to the shop premises of  Md. Jalil & Sons. PW1 has not 

asked for any documents to show that accused Md. Sadab Mansor is an 

employee of Md. Jalil & Sons. PW1 has not mentioned in his offence report 

(Ext.2) in which was or in what manner accused persons are liable to be 

produced for alleged offence. PW1 deposed that in his offence report he has not 

mentioned the word 'owner' in respect of shop premises of  Md. Jalil & Sons. 

While filling the column No.2 of Ext.2 instead of mentioning relation with the 

offender with the owner, PW1 mentioned “the owner and the empolyee is the 

offender”. PW1 deposed that in his  offence report in column 4 of Ext.2 he has 

not mentioned about the nature of offence as non mentioning of date of 

manufacture or putting of two MRPs in two packets. There has to be two MRPs in 

two different packets. The authorisation to file a complaint in court and sanction 

of prosecution are two different things. Vide Ext.2 PW1 was authorised to file a 

complaint in court against three accused persons  named in Ext-3. In Ext-3 also it 

is not stated as to why the three accused persons are to be prosecuted. There is 

nothing to show in the case record that PW1 ever wrote to the Controller of 

Legal Metrology praying for sanction of prosecution. PW1 deposed that there is 

no mention of any such prayer from his side in Ext-3. In Ext-3 it is not mentioned 

what documents were placed before the Controller of Legal Metrology and what 

documents were perused by him in connection with this case while writing in Ext-

3. In Ext-3 it is not mentioned that prosecution is sanctioned by the Controller of 

Legal Metrology. 
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PW1 deposed that till the incident of this case he had an experience of about 15 

years as an inspector of Legal Metrology. Prior to this case PW1 detected, seized 

and filed prosecution in about 40/50 cases. After seizure of M. Ext-2 PW1 took 

the M. Ext.2 to their office situated at Gellapukhuri Road, Tinsukia. Till the seized 

article was marked as M. Ext-2 on 6.12.17, PW1 never  produced the M. Ext-2 in 

any court of law. PW1 never informed the court about the detection of the 

present case to the court. PW1 knows that if any article is seized, the same is to 

be kept in zimma of some persons. The zimma order is passed by the court and 

so for obtaining zimma the article has to be produced before the court. PW1 has 

seized two packets which are marked as M. Ext-1 and M. Ext-2. PW1 deposed 

that on 6.12.17 during his evidence in chief he stated that the Material Exhibits 

were kept together as one packet which he also seized as one packet. M. Ext-1 

and M. Ext-2 were in open condition. In the seizure list PW1 has not mentioned 

the seized packets as Packet No.1 and Packet No.2 rather he has mentioned one 

packet, other packet. PW1 has mentioned in the seizure list ( Ext.1) both the 

packets in serial No.1. PW1 has not mentioned the seized packets i.e. M. Ext-1 

and M. Ext-2 as one packet and the other packet. In the seized packets though 

the date of manufacturing is mentioned as April without mentioning the year 

however it is written on both the packets that the contents were to be best used 

before 2013. In M. Ext-1 and M. Ext-2 the most important thing is the date of 

expiry which is mentioned in both the packets as best before 2013. PW1 seized 

the articles on 21.10.11 and at the time of seizure the contents of M. Ext-1 and 

M. Ext-2 did not expire. Even if the contents of M. Ext-1 and M. Ext-2 were sold 

on the date of seizure, it would not have in any way harmed the customers. As 

per seizure list PW1 has seized only the MRP and not the contents of M. Ext-1 

and M. Ext-2. PW1 has not mentioned any description of the seized articles which 

were seized vide Ext-1. PW1 took the witnesses with him while going to inspect 

the premises of Md. Jalil & Sons. PW1 deposed that both the witnesses are 

employee of their office. There are many shops adjacent to both sides of the 

shop of Md. Jalil & Sons. PW1 deposed that there were customers present during 

his inspection of the said shop premises. PW1 has  not cited any person of 

nearby shops as seizure witness nor any customer present in the shop. In two 

packets there can be two different MRPs. There may be two MRPs in two 
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different packets but if the date of manufacturing is the same in both the 

packets, the MRPs have to be same. PW1 deposed that in his life he has never 

manufactured any articles. Whether the MRPs in two packets produced in the 

same year have to be same or nor may be best stated by the manufacturer. In 

M. Ext-1 and M. Ext-2 the MRPs are stated/ mentioned by the manufacturer. The 

MRP in a packet is determined by the quality and quantity of the contents of the 

packet. PW1 does not know anything about the contents of M. Ext-1 and M. Ext-

2. 

In rest of the evidence, PW1 has denied the suggestions put by the defence. 

9. The sole evidence on record is not reliable and blemish free to base 

conviction. Also, prosecution could not produce other PWs. In my considered 

opinion, accused persons deserve acquittal. 

10. It has been held in Rang Bahadur Singh Vs. State of UP, AIR  2000 

SC 1209 that the time-tested rule is that acquittal of a guilty should be preferred 

to conviction of an innocent person.  Unless the prosecution establishes the guilt 

of the accused beyond reasonable doubt, a conviction cannot be passed on the 

accused. 

11. In light of the discussions made above, the inevitable conclusion, therefore is 

that prosecution has failed to bring home the charges levelled against the 

accused beyond the pale of  reasonable doubt and accordingly, accused persons 

are entitled to acquittal. 

12. In the result, accused Sayam Mansur and Sadab Mansur are  acquitted from 

charges u/s u/s 18 of L.M. Act, 2009 and Rules 6(1) and 18(1) of Legal Metrology 

(Packaged Commodities) Rule 2011 levelled against them and they are set at 

liberty  forthwith. 

 

13. Bail bonds furnished on their behalf shall remain in force for a  period of six 

months. 
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14. Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this  29th  day of June, 2019. 

        

15. Case is disposed off hereby on contest. 

 

                                                                    (Salma Sultana) 
 Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (S),  

                                                         Tinsukia, Assam 
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ORDER 

Accused Sayam Mansur and Sadab Mansur are present. 

Judgment is ready and has been delivered and pronounced in open Court. 
 

Accused Sayam Mansur and Sadab Mansur are acquitted from charges u/s 18 of 

L.M. Act, 2009 and Rules 6(1) and 18(1) of Legal Metrology (Packaged 

Commodities) Rule 2011 levelled against them and they are set at liberty 

forthwith. 

Bail bonds furnished on their behalf shall remain in force for a period of six 

months. 

Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this  29th  day of June, 2019.         

Case is disposed off hereby on contest. 

                                                                                                        

 

                                                                       (Salma Sultana) 
 Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate (S),  

                                                                  Tinsukia, Assam 
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APPENDIX 

1. PROSECUTION EXHIBIT: 

Ext.1- Seizure list. 

 

Ext.2- Offence Report. 

 

Ext.3-  Sanction letter to file a complaint in court    

 against  accused persons. 

 

Ext.4- Forwarding letter regarding submission of offence   

 report. 

 2. DEFENCE EXHIBITS:  

None 

3.  PROSECUTION WITNESS: 

PW1- Bijoy Kr. Lagashu 

 

4.  DEFENCE WITNESS:  

       None  

                                                                                   

 

                                                                   (Salma Sultana) 
   Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate(S),  

                                                   Tinsukia, Assam 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


